CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2022- 27

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ARTHUR
R. HENRY, INC., EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP, NJ, FOR 2021
CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,227,855.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the 2021
Citywide Drainage Improvements, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the
Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2022, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being
referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation;
and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of January 18, 2022 submitted a
written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the
2021 Citywide Drainage Improvements, be awarded to Arthur R. Henry, Inc., Egg Harbor
Township, NJ, in the amount of $1,227,855.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and
considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the
2021 Citywide Drainage Improvements, be and the same is awarded to Arthur R. Henry, Inc.,
Egg Harbor Township, NJ, on their bid in the amount of $1,227,855.00, said bid being the lowest
bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing
Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the
same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for

the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

President of Council
ATTEST:

City Clerk

r-award2-Drainage Improvements



City uj

» Vineland

New fersey

e

January 18, 2022

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 1/11/22

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to
the Purchasing Board on January 11, 2022.

2021 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

It is the recommendation of the City Engineering Staff, which has the concurrence of the
Purchasing Agent and the Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder,
Arthur R. Henry, Inc., Egg Harbor Township, NJ, in the amount of $1.227,855.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the
recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

Respegtfully szbZ:t;/
Robert E. Dickensofi, Jr.

Business Administrator

/wr

Printed on Recycled Paper



DEPARTMENT Engineering Date:

%INELAND

Discover The Difference

New Jersey i
[

BID EVALUATION FORM

1/13/2022

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

| maTine. 2021 Citywide Drainage

2. Amount to be Awarded: $1’227185500

Encumber Total Award

I:I Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer’s Estimate:

4. Amount Budget: $

$1,894,515.00

1

,894,515.00

5. Account Number to be Charged: ( ' -Ol_-k-( XD -000- ZIZO "78@1

6. Date Bids Received:

1/11/2022

7. Date to be Awarded:

8. Recommended Vendor: Agi—_\,ug B ngl Lng .

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? [l Yes [ |No

1/25/2022

10. Comments/Special Instructions:

11. Evaluation Performed by:

12. Approved By:

Stephanie Wakeley

Ny /A

L

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)

Tabulation of Bids
Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)
Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

.



PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW
COV BID # 2021-54

Bids were received and opened on Tuesday, January 11, 2022 at 2:00 PM for 2021 Citywide
Drainage Improvements from the following:

Arthur R. Henry, Inc.: $1,227,855.00
Standard Pipe Services, LLC: $1,277,750.00
Mount Construction Co., Inc.: $1,399,775.00

NOTE: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

Recommendation: Recommend award to Arthur R. Henry, Inc. as they submitted the lowest
responsive responsible bid.

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA
Purchasing Agent



CITY OF VINELAND
2021 CITYWIDE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS (MULTIPLE LOCATIONS)

BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE JANUARY 11, 2022

CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 6% OF
(TR g obied sp R Ls 1 $9021500 | $  90,215.00 | $ 2500000 | § 2500000 | 27.71% | ($65,215.00) | $ 60,000.00 | § 60,000.00 | 66.51% | ($30,215.00) | $ 69,00000 | § 69,00000 | 76.48% | (521,215.00)
5" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE
421 |PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH, LF 25 $0500| § 2375001 $§ 36000| § 9,000.00 378.95% $662500 | $ 30000($ 7,500.00 315.78% $5,12500 || § 22500|§% 5,625.00 | 236.84% $3,250.00
REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT
18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE
422 |PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7 DEPTH, LF 10 $10500 § 105000 $ 45000 § 450000 | 42857% | $34s000 [$ 450008 450000 | 42857% | $345000 |$ 300008 3,00000| 28571% | $1,950.00
REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT
36" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE
428 [PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, 27 DEPTH, F | 380 s18500 § 703000008 17500 § 66,500.00 [ 9450% | (3380000) [ § 270008 102,60000 | 14595% | $32,30000 |$ 15000 § 57,00000| 8108% | ($13,300.00)
REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT
417 mﬁ.m.mnﬁm uNIT 1 $11,00000 §  11,00000 | $ 1500000 | § 15,00000 [ 13636% | $4,00000 | $ 60,000.00|§ 50,00000 | 45455% | $39,000.00 |$ 40,000.00 | § 40,000.00 | 36364% | $29,000.00
481 [RECONSTRUCT INLETS unr | 2 $200000| § 400000 s 150000/ s 3,00000| 7500% | ($1,00000) | $ 200000 ($ 4,00000 |  100.00% $ 1,50000| % 3,00000| 7500% | ($1,000.00)
482 [RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES unt | 2 5200000 §  4,00000 § 500000/ $ 10,00000 | 25000% | $6,00000 |$ 300000(s$ 6,00000| 150.00% | $2,00000 |$ 150000(8% 3,00000| 7500% | ($1,000.00)
4101 |RESET CASTINGS T $45000 | § 45000 $ 200000 § 2,00000 | 44444% | $155000 |$ 2,00000($ 200000 | 444.44% | $1,55000 [$ 1,00000|$ 1,00000 | 22222% $550.00
BB, (e AT AR AONATER.. | vy 3 $1,60000| § 450000 § 240000 | $ 7,20000| 16000% | $2,70000 f§ 200000 ] $ 600000 13333% | $1,50000 |$ 140000 % 420000 [ 83.33% ($300.00)
RAhiE RRULAE NS SAINSE | Ger| $160000| § 7050000 | § 2,400.00 | § 112,80000 | 16000% | $42,300.00 | $ 2,00000 | § 94,00000 | 133.33% | $2350000 | 170000 § 79,000.00 | 11333% | $9,400.00
A3 [PECLACERUSTOASTRGE L ORAIES,, | iypri| 28 $150000| § 4350000 § 2,400.00 | § 69,600.00 | 16000% | $26,100.00 | $ 220000 $ 6380000 | 146.67% | $20,300.00 [$ 1,700.00 | § 4930000 | 11333% | $5800.00
4125 |BICYCLE SAFE GRATES unT | 4 s50000(§ 200000 $ 150000 6,00000| 30000% | $400000 [$ 200000($ 8,00000 | 40000% | $6,00000 f$ 1,40000|$ 560000 | 28000% | $3,600.00
4431 [15° CURED IN PLACE PIPE tF | s60 s22500( § 1935000008 11000 $ 94,60000| 4889% | (39890000) 8  e000(§ 77,40000 | 40.00% | ($116.10000)| 5 10500 $ 90,300.00 | 46.67% | ($103,200.00)
4,132 [18" CURED IN PLACE PIPE LF 3,605 $22600| $§ 831375000 % 10000 | $ 369,500.00 44.44% ($461,87500) ) $ 9500 § 351,025.00 42.22% ($480,35000) $ 11000 | § 4086,450.00 48.80% ($424,925.00)
4133 |24" CURED IN PLACE PIPE LF | 2230 s22600( $ 50175000 § 13500($  301,08000| 6000% |($20070000)f $ 13500 %  301,05000| 60.00% | (52007000005 15500 % 34565000 | 68.89% | ($156,100.00)
4134 |36" CURED IN PLACE PIPE k| 18 $22600( § 3837500 $ 35500 62,12500 | 157.78% | $22,75000 [$  300.00| § 5250000 | 13333% | $13,12500 |$ 34000 $ 50,500.00 | 151.11% | $20,125.00
4135 |42" CURED IN PLACE PIPE LF 85 s22600 § 14625005 69200 § 4498000 | 307.56% | $3035500 [$ 57500 § 37,375.00 | 25556% | $22,750.00 |$ 65000 $ 4225000 | 288.89% | $27,625.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS ol
K:\ 2021 PROJECTS\21-003 Citywide Drainage\03 - ESTIMATEL
21:003 Sup _REV - Bid Ti PAGE 1 11312022 | B:43 AM





